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April 16, 2004
SENT VIA FAX 480/820-2809 AND MAILED

Troy L. Brown

TROY L. BROWN P.C.

1811 South Alma School Road, Suite 240

Mesa AZ 85210

Re:  Burien and Watton DR2000-090543

        Troy Brown letter of 04/09/04

Dear Mr. Brown:


It may be acceptable for your client to fabricate events and what actually took place per visitation, but it is unacceptable for you as an officer of the court, and her attorney to blatantly repeat fabrications of facts and depict events so far out of the reality of truth to verge on slanderous conduct on your part.

Your client Debbie, after showing almost one (1) year of contempt in denying or exercising visitation, and with a hearing before the court looming around the corner then scheduled for March 8th, when Debbie decided to exercise visitation, accept and return Walter’s calls to facilitate visitation between the children, the record of visitation from that point forward noting the pick-up and drop-off locations between the parties from January 31st 2004 until April 12th 2004 as is documented by Tempe, Prescott, and St. Johns, AZ police reports was and is as follows;  

January 31st – Debbie picks up JJ at his home, St. Johns, AZ at 9:35 AM

February 1st – Debbie drops off JJ at Wilbur’s, St. Johns, AZ at 6:00 PM

February 7th – Walter picks up Gloria at the Prescott Police Station at 9:00 AM

February 8th – Walter drops off Gloria at the Prescott Police Station at 6:00 PM

Walter was at his Mesa, AZ home and arranged with Debbie to pick up JJ at a convenient location for her.

February 14th – Debbie picks up JJ at Family Services on Broadway St, Tempe, AZ at 9:00 AM

February 15th - Debbie dropped off JJ at Family Services on Broadway St, Tempe, AZ at 6:00 PM

February 20th – Debbie calls Walter and tells him he can not have visitation with Gloria on the 21st and states to Walter “If you don’t like it, tough shit.” Walter did not come to Prescott based on Debbie’s statements, no visitation took place.

February 28th – Debbie declines to pick up JJ and in the alternative Walter picks up Gloria at the Prescott Police station, 9 AM, at the request of Debbie, under agreement until 03/07/04. 

February 29th – Debbie appears at the Prescott police station in an attempt to file a false report of custodial interference, which is declined by the Prescott police being one of their officers, witnessed the agreement and confirmation between both Debbie and Walter to return the child on 03/07/04.  

March 7th – Walter returns Gloria at the Prescott Police Station at 6 PM.

March 13th  - Debbie picked up JJ at Wilbur’s, St. Johns, AZ at 9:00 AM

March 14th – Debbie dropped off JJ at Wilbur’s, St. Johns, AZ at 6:00 PM

March 27th – Debbie picked up JJ at Wilbur’s, St. Johns, AZ at 9:00 AM

March 28th – Debbie Dropped off JJ at the Country Market, Winslow, AZ at 5 PM (saving her 3 hours drive)

April 10th – Debbie picked up JJ at his house, St. Johns, AZ at 11:45 AM

April 12th – Debbie dropped off JJ at Wilbur’s, St. Johns, AZ at 8:00 PM

Per your statements in your letter of April 9th 2004 please note the following:

1. Your implications that Wilbur’s is the only exchange point for JJ is false; exchanges of JJ have taken place in Maricopa County and Apache County, and I note with your client given advance notice, and facilitated by Mr. Burien with your client’s  convenience in mind.

2. Your statements, underlined in the second paragraph of your letter; “will be picking up JJ at” is nothing other than a demand on your and your client’s part in total disregard to proper notice being given as, YOU previously requested be done by Walter. Additionally you go on making threats to my client in the same paragraph stating local law enforcement will “secure the child and cite Mr. Burien for custodial interference.”  Mr. Burien provided to local law enforcement a copy of notice given the day before, and they told Debbie the morning she was supposed to pick up JJ, being that timely notice was given to Debbie, if she wanted to see JJ, she had better pick him up.

3. You also state in the second paragraph; “If your client is leaving town anyway, there seems no reason why he shouldn’t be going through town anyway.” You addressed that as a statement and not a question. In fact, being that Mr. Burien’s family members are located in NJ and he would be spending Easter by himself, he had an invitation to go with his neighbor to share Easter Diner at his neighbor’s mother’s house in Phoenix. The neighbor was leaving promptly at 10 AM that morning. Walter was to go with him, that is why Walter required Debbie to be at the house no latter than 10 AM.  What occurred based on Debbie’s disregard to the noticed pick-up location, Mr. Burien being aware that she was in town and on her way out to pick up JJ, waited. She arrived at 11:54 AM to pick up JJ and Mr. Burien’s neighbor was long gone on his trip. Mr. Burien spent Easter by himself and the next time he went to town was to pick up JJ at 6 PM on the 12th. I also note that Debbie was 2 hours late on the return.

I look forward to the above facts and the all to transparent self-serving conduct of your client contrary to the best interests of the children and Mr. Burien coming forward at trial in the near future.

Mr. Burien will be picking up Gloria at the Prescott Police station for scheduled visitation at 9:00 AM this Saturday, April 17th and will return her at the same location at 6 PM on the 18th.

Additionally, being that Debbie wants to use Wilbur’s as a standard, in the event exchanges will take place in Mesa, or another location for Debbie’s convenience or Mr. Burien’s necessity, proper notice will be given as to the pick-up or drop-off location as you have previously requested be done.






Very truly yours,






DeeAn Gillespie






For the Firm

DG/ms

cc:  Walter Burien 
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